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AWARENESS CAMPAIGN FOR WOMEN LED SHGs 

 

520.  SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN 

RAJENIMBALKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of Women Self Help Groups (SHGs) registered in the 

country, State, district and village-wise particularly in 

Osmanabad in Maharashtra; 

(b)  whether the Government has launched any educational or 

awareness campaign for the said women led Self Help Groups 

(SHGs) to enhance their professional and operational knowledge 

and if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  the total funds disbursed for the schemes making special 

provision for the women entrepreneurs from the Self Help Groups 

(SHGs) in the country, State and district-wise, particularly in 

Rajasthan; and 

(d)  whether the Government proposes to launch any mentorship 

programme for these Self Help Groups (SHGs) in collaboration 

with the Institutes of National Importance and other Government 

Universities, if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  A total of 90.39 lakh Women Self Help Groups (SHGs) have been 

mobilised under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana–National Rural 

Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) and 6,35,183 SHGs have 

been  mobilised in the State of Maharashtra. 14,686 SHGs have been 

mobilised in the Osmanabad District of Maharashtra, till 31st January 

2024. The district wise details of SHGs in the State of Maharashtra is 



given at Annexure I. The village wise details of SHGs mobilised in 

Osmanabad District of Maharashtra may be seen at Monitoring 

Information System (MIS) link of the DAY-NRLM website:-  

https://nrlm.gov.in/SHGandMemberProfileMonitoringAction.do?methodN

ame=showViewNew 

(b)  A total of 28 types of special trainings are being conducted as 

per NRLM guidelines viz., basic training for SHGs, Village 

Organisations (VOs), Cluster Level Federations (CLFs), Gender training 

for community cadres and staff, Community auditors' training, 

Governance, Financial management, Visioning  & Business 

Development Plan Training for Model CLFs etc. for enhancing their 

capabilities and knowledge in business. 

   

(c)  Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), a sub-

scheme under DAY-NRLM has the objective of facilitating SHG 

members or their family members to set-up small enterprises in the 

non-farm sector.  SVEP is demand based and there is no specific 

allocation for any State/UT. States/UTs submit the supplementary 

Annual Action Plan (AAP) for approval of SVEP Blocks. These AAPs are 

evaluated as per the scheme guidelines and presented to Empowered 

Committee (EC) for consideration and approval.  

  

The details of funds released year-wise to States/UTs including 

Rajasthan under SVEP scheme are given in Annexure–II. In the State of 

Rajasthan, SVEP scheme has been approved in eighteen blocks, the 

details of which are at Annexure III.  

   

(d)  No, Sir. At present, there is no proposal to launch any mentorship 

programmes for the said SHGs in collaboration with Institutes of 

National Importance and other Government Universities.  

  

  

****** 

  



Annexure-I referred in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 520 for answer on 06.02.2024 regarding “Awareness 

Campaign for Women led SHG’s” 

  

S.No.  Districts name No. of SHGs Formed 

1.   AHMEDNAGAR 26867 

2.   AKOLA 13599 

3.   AMRAVATI 21913 

4.   AURANGABAD 17984 

5.   BEED 18225 

6.   BHANDARA 14031 

7.   BULDHANA 22925 

8.   CHANDRAPUR 21628 

9.   DHULE 12621 

10.   GADCHIROLI 15274 

11.   GONDIA 18251 

12.   HINGOLI 10045 

13.   JALGAON 29773 

14.   JALNA 16659 

15.   KOLHAPUR 26690 

16.   LATUR 19784 

17.   NAGPUR 19704 

18.   NANDED 19767 

19.   NANDURBAR 16052 

20.   NASHIK 28188 

21.   OSMANABAD 14686 

22.   PALGHAR 19145 

23.   PARBHANI 11913 

24.   PUNE 27110 

25.   RAIGAD 19973 

26.   RATNAGIRI 15725 

27.   SANGLI 17561 

28.   SATARA 23158 

29.   SINDHUDURG 10181 

30.   SOLAPUR 22614 

31.   THANE 11338 

32.   WARDHA 14298 

33.   WASHIM 11678 

34.   YAVATMAL 25823 

  Total 635183 

  

  

  



Annexure-II referred in reply to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 520 for answer on 06.02.2024 regarding “Awareness 

Campaign for Women led SHG’s” 

   

Central Share released under SVEP (upto 31st January 2024) 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

  

S. 

No. 
States/Uts 

Total fund s

anctioned  
Central Share released Year 

      2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1 
Andhra Prade

sh 
6,241.30 120 913.89 198.85 781.1 275.72 261.32 0 0 - 

2 
Arunachal Pr

adesh 
835.44 0 0 0 0 0 27 66.76 0 - 

3 Assam 8,203.03 0 0 0 81 238.85 639.71 135 303 - 

4 Bihar 17,762.81 180 1,312.23 463.22 926.43 397.93 0 180 361.9 - 

5 Chhattisgarh  9,159.77 73.49 847.75 54 629.53 245.66 36 55.53 0 227.39 

6 Goa 952.73 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 46.47 53.4 

7 Gujarat 3,969.67 90 152.58 0 485.16 0 0 0 0 - 

8 Haryana 3,967.90 60 91.04 374.09 213.14 691.12 115.21 148.9 0 - 

9 
Himachal Pra

desh 
806.36 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 24.64 - 

10 
Jammu & Kas

hmir (UT) 
6,997.00 60 149.5 418.99 0 0 130 197.76 0 150 

11 Jharkhand 12,245.83 180 1,070.00 429.8 54 491.4 859.59 107.44 177.04 - 

12 Karnataka 3,919.70 0 0 0 0 0 18 188.51 98.64 390.45 

13 Kerala 19,701.70 60 450.75 1,309.07 1,592.11 136.2 791.65 194.4 526.96 650.79 

14 
Madhya Prad

esh 
12,739.95 90 593.63 411.2 654.34 569.06 675.51 130.45 273.72 - 

15 Maharashtra 5,861.67 60 96.75 313.5 108 0 252.36 0 0 500 

16 Manipur 2,399.92 0 0 0 27 93.46 120.46 27 83.69 240.92 

17 Meghalaya 1,227.69 0 0 27 72.98 0 0 0 49.98 169.5 

18 Mizoram 3,309.99 0 0 0 54 135.01 0 54 229.64 293.98 

19 Nagaland 2,662.53 60 190.29 500.57 0 200.23 54 87.05 0 - 

20 Odisha 11,733.32 60 93.95 762.27 36 1,031.92 71.67 53.9 0 720 

21 Punjab 2,266.80 0 18 0 212.87 0 97.56 0 59.01 60 

22 Rajasthan 9,376.40 60 100.7 214.69 339.08 128.55 500.76 71.63 200.12 800.09 

23 Sikkim 819.71 0 0 0 0 0 27 71.63 0 - 

24 Tamil Nadu 3,847.02 0 0 36 116.76 305.52 158.21 44.36 0 - 

25 Telangana 10,939.15 60 423.39 0 108 437.97 98.87 415.38 87.92 766.65 

26 Tripura 2,498.19 0 0 0 0 0 27 125.62 0 435.15 

27 Uttar Pradesh 14,932.86 60 444.4 316.41 848.81 622.51 142.62 444.6 408.79 611.25 

28 Uttarakhand 2,490.02 0 0 0 54 153.25 414.5 54 94.95 126.44 

29 West Bengal 11,599.13 60 364.41 90 1,040.66 208.5 36 236.88 197.13 450 

30 Puducherry 30 - - - - - - - - - 

31 A&N 30 - - - - - - - - - 

    1,93,527.59 1,333.49 7,313.26 5,919.66 8,434.97 6,362.86 5,600.00 3,090.80 3,223.60 6646.01 



 Annexure-III referred in reply to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 520 for answer on 06.02.2024 regarding “Awareness 

Campaign for Women led SHG’s” 

SVEP approved in the eighteen blocks in the State of Rajasthan 

  

S.No. 

District Block  

  Central Share 

released  

(Rs. In lakhs) 

1 Ajmer Kekri 230.79 

2 Baran Antah 230.79 

3 Bundi Hindoli  230.79 

4 Chittorgarh Begun 230.79 

5 Churu Taranagar 230.79 

6 

Sawai 

Madhopur  

Sawai 

Madhopur  
230.79 

7 Tonk Deoli 230.79 

8 Bhilwara Asind 72.73 

9 Bhilwara Raipur 72.73 

10 Ajmer Sawar 72.73 

11 Bundi Rajgarh 72.73 

12 Chittorgarh Talera 72.73 

13 Jodhpur Balesar 72.74 

14 Rajsamand Rajsamand 72.74 

15 Dungarpur Bichhiwara 72.74 

16 Kota Ladpura 72.74 

17 Udaipur Jaisamand 72.74 

18 Dausa Sikandra 72.74 

  Total 2,415.62 

  

 


